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STIPULATION RE FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

[] PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Parties Acknowledgments:

(I) Res ~ndent Is a member of the State Bar of Callfornla, admitted
12/6/99

(Date)

(2) The :x~rtles agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even it concluBlons of law or
disr :)sition (to be attached separately) are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court. However, If Respondent
Is n~ I accepted Into lhe Lawyer Assistance Program, thls stipulation will be rejected and will not be binding on
Res ,ondent or the Stole Bar,

(3)All I vestlgations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulalion are entirely resolved
by ~ fis stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge[s]/count(s) are IL~ted ~Jnder "Dismissals."
This ;tipulation consists of 8 p~ges,

(4) A st ~tement at acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is Included
unc ~r "Facts".            See aLtachmenL

(5) Car ~lusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts, are also Included under "Concluslons of
La~, "                     See attachment

[6} No ~ore than 30 days prior to the filing of thls stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
per :ling investigation/proceedlng not resolved by this stipulation, except for crlmlnal Investigalions.

(7] Pay aent of Disciplinary Costs-Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus, & Prof. Code §§ 6086. I0 &
614 1.7 and will pay timely any disciplinary costs imposed In this proceeding.

Note: All Inform tlon ;equlred by this fo~m and any additional information which cannot be provided in the space provided, shall be set
todh In th text component (attachment} of this stipulation under specific headings, i.e.. "Facts", ’~Dlsmlssals". "Conclusions of Law."

fStloulatlon for ~ approved by SBC Executive Committee 9/] 8/021 1 Pilol-Stlr~ulatlon Re Facts & Conc



Aggro~ ]ring Circumstances (Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct, standard 1,2[b},] Facts
suppor ng aggravating circumstances are required,

I

[a] []

[b) []

(c) []

Prior Record at Discipline [see stafdard 1.2(f]]

State Bar Court Case # of prior case

Date prior discipline effective

Rules of Professional Conduct/State Bar Action violations

Degree of prior discipline

(2]

[e) []

(3j []

[4) []

(5) []

(7). []

If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or
under "Prior Dlsclpllne"

Dlshonesly: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dlshonesly,
concealment, overreaching or other violatlons of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional
Conduct,

Trust vlolatlon: Trust funds or property were Involved and Res, pondent refused or was unable to
account to lhe client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct
toward sold funds or property.

Harm: Respondent’s mlsconduct harmed signlficanlly a client, the public or the administration of
juslice,

Indifference: Respondent demonstrated Indifference loward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of hls or her mlsconduct.

Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and coopetatlon to the vlctlms of
hls/her mlsconduol or the State Bar during disciplinary Investigation or proceedings.

Multiple/Pa~ern of Misconduct: Respondent’s current mlsconduct evidences multlple acts of
wrong doing or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

No aggravatlng circumstances are involved.

Addltlonal ~ggravatlng clrcumstonces:
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C.    Mitigat Ig Clrcumslances [standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supportlng mitigating Circumstances are required.

[1] [] No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipllne over many years of practlce
coupled with present mls¢onduct which is not deemed serious.

[2)    []    No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

CandodCooperation: Respondent dlsplayed spontaneous candor and cooperation Io the
~~~~ to the State Bar durlng dlsciplinary invesligatlon and
proceedings,    see

Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdolng, whloh steps were designed to tlmely atone for any
consequences of his/her misconduct,

[5} [] Restitution: Respondent pald $
restitution to
civil or criminal proceedings.

on            In
without the threat of force of disciplinary,

[6) [] Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay Is not affrlbutable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

[7)    [] Good Faith: Respondent acted In good faith.

[s) []

[9] []

[I0] 8x

(11] []

[]2] []

(I 3) []

Emotional/Physical Difficulties: At the tlme of the stlpulaled act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficullies or physical dlsabllities which expert testimony
would establish were direclly responsible for the misconducl, The difficulties or dlsabllltles were
not the product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drugs or substance abuse,
and Respondent no longer suffers from such difficulties or disabllltles.

Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial
stress which resulted from clrcumslances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/
her control and whlch were directly responsible for lhe misconduct.

Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in his/
her personal life whlch were other than emotional or physical in nalure, see a~chmen~

Good Character: Respondent’s good character Is aflested to by a wide range of references in
the legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convlnclng proof of subsequent rehabilItatlon.

No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Addltic ~al mitigaling circumstances:

See attache(].
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Respond~ nt enters into this stipulation as a condition of his/her participation in the Pilot Program,
Respond~ nt understands that he/she must abide by all terms and conditions of Respondent’s Pilot-
Program ~ :ontract.

If the Resl ,ondent is not accepted into the Pilot Program or does not sign the Pilot Program
contract, this Stipulation will be rejected and will not be binding on Respondent or the State Bar.

If the ReSl ,ondent is accepted into the Pilot Program, upon Respondent’s successful completion of
or termin~ tion from the Program, this Stipulation will be filed and the specified level of discipline for
successfl, completion of or termination from the Program as set forth in the State Bar Court’s
Statemer Re: Discipline shall De imposed or recommended to the Supreme Court.

Dat :

Date

Resp~s$1gnature

pen en’s Counsel S~gnature

DL=IS’utyT~ial~C ouTrsel %’*Signciture

ROBERT M, McCONNELL,

Print Name

DOUGLAS L. RAPPAPORT

Print Name

CYDNEY BATCHELOR

Print Name
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ATTACHMENT__T~

STIPULATION RE FACTS,_C_ONCLUSIONS OF LAW AN..D DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF:

CASE NUMBER(S):

ROBERT M. McCONNELL

04-C- 10375-PEM

FA[ TS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

p.ro.cedural Background: This is a proceeding pursuant to sections 6101 and 6102 of the
Business and Professions Code arid rule 951 of the California Rules of Court, On
February 5, 2004, Respondent was convicted of misdemeanor violations of Penal Code
sections 459/460(b) [second degree burglary] and 470(a) [forgery], On April 26, 2004,
the Review Department of the State Bar Court issued an order referring the matter to the
pilot program judge pursuant to rule 801, Rules of Procedure of the State Bar. On Jmae
16, 2004, the Review DepmXrr~ent also issued an order referring this matter to the Hearing
Department for a hearing and deeision recommending the discipline to be imposed.

Facts: On September 100 2003,,Respondent used false identification to purchase a home
stereo and to obtain a temporary credit card from a store in Walnut Creek. On October
27, 2003, Respondent was charged with felony violations of Penal Code sections
459/460(b), 470(a), 470b, and 530.5. On February 5, 2004, Respondent plead guilty to
misdenaeanor violations of Penal Code sections 459/460(b) and 470(b). Pursuant to his
guilty pleas, Respondent was placed on two years court probation.

Legal Conclusions: The facts ~uad Circumstances surrounding Respondent’s misdemeanor
violations of California Penal Code sections 470(a) and 459/460(b) involved moral
turpitude. The Respondent acknowledges that by the conduct described above, he
willfully violated Business and Professions Code sections 6068(a) and 6106.

NE" ~US BETWEEN MISCONDUCT AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE.

If called as a wimess, Respondent would testify as follows: "Given various problems
involving my sexual orientation, I began tq use methamphetamine in January 2000. Over
the next year, .I becanae progressively more dependent on this drug and was using on a
daily basis by December 2000. I resigned fix~m my job in April 2002 because I could not
control my addiction and I didn’t want to harm a clie~xt or my firm. Over the next year, I

Page #
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depleted my savings and resorted to illegal means to obtain drugs. Following .my arrest in
October 27, 2003, I began to confront the emotional problems underlying my addiction,
entered residential treatment and began my participation in the State Bar Lawyer
Assistance Program and Alcoholics Anonymous. I have remained abstinent, clean and
sober since that date."

OING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was September 1, 2004.

MIq [GATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Facts Suppo~in_~ Mitigating Circumstances.

Candor and coope~t~on: Respondent has been completely candid and cooperative with
the State Bar during its investigation and resolution of this case.

Qbjective Steps Promptly_Taken: Immediately after his arrest, Respondent voluntarily
entered residential treatment forhis methamphetaxrfine addiction. While he was i~x
treataxaent, he also voluntarily contacted the State Bar Lawyer Assistance Program
("LAP"), and began the intake process. Respondent paid full restitution to the Walnut
Creek store for the home stereo (satisfacto~3, proof of restitution has been provided to the
State Bar), and then entered guilty pleas.to the misdemeanor violations rather than
contest the charges. After these convictions were referred to the Review Department, the
Com’t issued an order to show cause on March 11, 2004 regarding why Respondent
should notbe placed on interim suspension as a result of the convictions. On April 9,
2004, Respondent filed his statement of non-opposition to interina suspension being
i~l~posed against him. Based on his non-opposition, the Review Department placed him
on interim suspension on May 26, 2004; Respondent has remained on interim suspension
since that date.

Family Problems: Sometime during the eleventh or twelfth grade, Respondent came to
realize that he was most probably gay, though he hid this infolination from the outside
world, including and most importantly, from his parents. He felt that to divulge his sexual
orientation would result in his rejection from the family. Ironically, however, harboring
this secret created a rift between himself and his parents rather than maintaining the
closeness which they previously enjoyed. And as the estrangement and loss of love grew
more pervasive, Respondent ultimately filled the void (or at least covered it over) with
drugs and the accompanying lifestyle. Following his arrest in October 2003, Respondent
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revealed his sexual orientation to his parents. Rather than the rejection that he had
anticipated, Respondent’s parents accepted their son and assisted in his recovery, and he
is r~o longer faced with the family problems that resulted in his addiction.

Additional Miffs_ ating Circums_t.ances.

No p.rior discil~line: Although the stipulated misconduct is serious, it is worth noting that
Respondent has had no prior record of discipliae since being admitted in 1999.

Substaaxce Abuse Treatment: As noted above, Respondent accepted responsibility for his
misconduct by paying full restitution, electing not to challenge the criminal charges,
voluntarily entering into residential treatment, and not contesting interim suspension.
Respondent also consulted LAP, and signed a LAP pre-ertrollment application and
assessment agreement on November 6, 2003. He was then assessed and monitored for a
period of time by LAP. At the conclusion of the LAP assessment, Respondent met with
its Evaluation Committee, and then entered into a long-term participation agreement on
June 4, 2004. He ha~ remained in full compliance with LAP since his initial contact with
the program.

Page #
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ORDER

Finding Ihis stipulation to be fair to the parties, IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of
counts/:harges, if any, is GRANTED wilhout preludice, and:

g Th~ stipulation as to facts and conclusions of law is APPROVED.

1~ Th~ stipulation as to facls and conclusions of law Is APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth
be ~w.

The pa~ ies are bound by the stipulation as approved.unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify
the slip lation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; 2) this court modifies or
fudher ~ ~odifies the approved stipulation; or 3) Respondent is not accepted for participation in
the Pilo Program or does not sign the Pilot Program Contract. (See rules 135(b) and 802(b), Rules
of Proc, ,dure.)

The eft( ctive date of the disposition is the effective date of the Supreme Court order herein,
normall ~ 30 days after the file date of the Supreme Court Order. (See rule 953(a), California
Rules o Coud.)

Date Judge of the’Strife Bar Co~



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco,
on March 21, 2005, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

DECISION RE ALTERNATIVE RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DEGREE OF
DISCIPLINE

STIPULATION RE FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

CONTRACT AND WAIVER FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE STATE BAR
COURT’S ALTERNATIVE DISCIPLINE PROGRAM

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by personally delivering such documents to the following individuals at 180 Howard Street,
6th Floor, San Francisco, California 94105-1639:

CYDNEY BATCHELOR

DOUGLAS L. RAPPAPORT

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
March 21, 2005.

"~I~aur~tta Cramer
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt


